

67 mm



## ENGLISH

- Dimensions: 104 x 30 x 65,5 mm
- Buttons: SET, HR, HR+, HR-, MIN+, MIN-, SNOOZE/LIGHT, LIGHT
- Function: time, alarm, snooze, 12/24hour, LED backlight
- Power output: 0.07W Voltage: 3V
- Included items:**
- LRI150 FLIP ALARM CLOCK
- BATTERY: 1.5V AAA x 2PCS
- INSTRUCTION MANUAL

### GET STARTED

FLIP Alarm Clock is set to automatically adjust local time thanks to RCC technology (Radio Controlled Clock). It can take up to 7 minutes to FLIP to receive the signal and adjust time after installing the batteries inside the product. FLIP will regularly syncn with RCC signal in order to make sure the time is always accurate.

The RCC Signal icon will flash until the connection is established and time properly set on your device.

You can manually adjust time on your FLIP device by following the below instructions:

- Long press the SET button on the back of the device in order to set the difference of your location vs. the RCC time zone. (RCC Time Zone = CET Central European Time zone) Example: for UK, set to -1.
- Press the SET button again to access to Time Format setting Press + or - to select the appropriate format
- Press the SET button one more time to setup the local time Use both hours (HR) and minutes (MIN) buttons on the back to set the proper time
- Press SET to validate

You can use FLIP Alarm Clock to wake you up in the morning:

First set the desired wake-up time by positioning your device with the ON sign facing up (alarm time will appear on the right of the LCD screen) Use HR and MIN buttons on the back of your device to set your alarm time. Make sure the ON sign keep facing up to enable the alarm feature. When the alarm time is reached, the alarm will ring for 4 seconds. To turn it off, simply flip your device opposite side with OFF sign facing up.

**Alarm will ring following the below pattern:**

- First 10 seconds, one BIP per second
  - From 10th to 20th second, double BIP
  - From 20th to 30th second, triple BIP
  - From 30th second until 2 minutes, continuous BIP
- You can SNOOZE the alarm by simply touching the ON sign on the top of your FLIP Clock. Alarm will ring again after 5 minutes. You can STOP the alarm by pressing any button on the back of your device. The preset Alarm will ring again on the following day. To disable the alarm, simply flip your device opposite side with OFF sign facing up.

During the night you can light-up your screen by simply touching the top surface of your device whether it is ON or OFF. The backlight function will stay ON for 4 seconds.

### RCC Signal ON & OFF

If you might want to disable RCC Signal if you're leaving in a country not supporting this technology. The ON/OFF switch for RCC Signal is located in the battery compartment. When ON is selected, Flip will search for local signal and adjust time automatically. When OFF is selected, you need to manually adjust time as per instructions described above. By default RCC Signal is set to ON.

## FRANÇAIS

- Dimensions : 104 x 30 x 65,5 mm
- Boutons: SET, HR, HR+, HR-, MIN+, MIN-, SNOOZE/LUMIERE, LUMIERE
- Fonction: heure, alarme, sommeil, 12/24 heures, rétro-éclairage par LED
- Puissance de sortie : 0.07W Tension : 3V
- Articles inclus :**
- LRI150 FLIP REVUEL CLK
- BATTERIE : 1.5V AAA x 2PCS
- MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

### POUR COMMENCER

Le réveil FLIP a été conçu pour se régler automatiquement à l'heure locale grâce à la technologie RCC (Radio Controlled Clock). Le processus peut prendre jusqu'à 7 minutes pour recevoir le signal et se régler dans le même délai après avoir installé les piles dans le produit. FLIP se synchronisera régulièrement avec le signal RCC afin de s'assurer que l'heure soit toujours exacte.

L'icône du signal RCC clignotera jusqu'à ce que la connexion soit établie et que l'heure soit correctement réglée sur votre appareil.

Vous pouvez aussi régler manuellement l'heure sur votre périphérique FLIP en suivant les instructions ci-dessous :

- Appuyez longuement sur le bouton SET à l'arrière de l'appareil pour régler le décalage horaire entre votre localisation et le fuseau horaire RCC. (Fuseau horaire RCC = fuseau horaire CET d'Europe centrale). Exemple : pour le Royaume-Uni, réglez sur -1.
- Press the SET button again to access to Time Format setting Press + or - to select the appropriate format
- Appuyez sur + ou - pour sélectionner le format approprié
- Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur le bouton SET pour régler l'heure locale Utilisez les boutons des heures (HR) et des minutes (MIN) à l'arrière pour régler l'heure appropriée
- Appuyez sur SET pour valider

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

**L'alarme sonnera selon le schéma ci-dessous :**

- 10 premières secondes, un BIP par seconde
  - De la 10<sup>ème</sup> à la 20<sup>ème</sup> seconde, double BIP
  - De la 20<sup>ème</sup> à la 30<sup>ème</sup> seconde, triple BIP
  - De la 30<sup>ème</sup> seconde à 2 minutes, BIP continu
- Vous pouvez activer le SNOOZE (répétition) de votre alarme en touchant simplement le signe ON situé en haut de votre horloge FLIP. L'alarme sonnera de nouveau après 5 minutes. Vous pouvez arrêter l'alarme en appuyant sur n'importe quel bouton à l'arrière de votre appareil. L'alarme préétablie sonnera à nouveau le lendemain. Si vous désactivez l'alarme, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Durant la nuit, vous pouvez éclairer votre écran en touchant simplement la surface supérieure de votre appareil, qu'il soit allumé ou éteint. La fonction de rétroéclairage restera active pendant 4 secondes.

### L'alarme sonnera selon le schéma ci-dessous :

- 10 premières secondes, un BIP par seconde
  - De la 10<sup>ème</sup> à la 20<sup>ème</sup> seconde, double BIP
  - De la 20<sup>ème</sup> à la 30<sup>ème</sup> seconde, triple BIP
  - De la 30<sup>ème</sup> seconde à 2 minutes, BIP continu
- Vous pouvez activer le SNOOZE (répétition) de votre alarme en touchant simplement le signe ON situé en haut de votre horloge FLIP. L'alarme sonnera de nouveau après 5 minutes. Vous pouvez arrêter l'alarme en appuyant sur n'importe quel bouton à l'arrière de votre appareil. L'alarme préétablie sonnera à nouveau le lendemain. Si vous désactivez l'alarme, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

Vous pouvez utiliser le réveil FLIP pour vous réveiller le matin :

Réglez d'abord l'heure de réveil souhaitée en plaçant votre appareil avec le signe ON tourné vers le haut (l'heure de l'alarme apparaîtra à droite de l'écran LCD). Utilisez les boutons HR et MIN à l'arrière de votre appareil pour régler l'heure de l'alarme. Assurez-vous que le signe ON reste orienté vers le haut pour activer la fonction d'alarme. Pour l'éteindre, retournez simplement votre appareil avec le signe OFF tourné vers le haut.

## DEUTSCH

- Maße: 104 x 30 x 65,5 mm
- Knöpfe: SET, HR, HR+, HR-, MIN+, MIN-, SNOOZE/LIGHT, LIGHT
- Funktionen: Uhrzeit, Wecker, Schlummerfunktion, 12/24-Stunden, Hintergrundbeleuchtung
- Leistung: 0,07W Spannung: 3V
- Inhalt des Verpackung:**
- LRI150 FLIP-WECKER
- BATTERIEN: 1,5 V AAA x 2Stück
- HANDBLEIUNG

### BEDEUTUNG

Der FLIP-Wecker ist dank der Funkuhrtechnologie so reguliert, dass er sich automatisch auf die Ortszeit einstellt. Es kann nach dem Einsetzen der Batterien bis zu 7 Minuten dauern, bis der Wecker das Signal empfangt und die Zeit anzeigt. Der FLIP-Wecker wird regelmäßig per Funk synchronisiert, um sicherzustellen, dass die Uhrzeit immer korrekt ist. Das Funktions-Symbol blinkt so lange, bis die Verbindung hergestellt und die Uhrzeit auf Ihrem Gerät korrekt eingestellt ist.

Sie können die Uhrzeit auf Ihrem FLIP-Gerät auch manuell einstellen, indem Sie folgende Anweisungen befolgen:

- Drücken Sie lange auf die SET-Taste auf der Rückseite des Geräts, um die Zeitdifferenz zwischen Ihrer aktuellen und der Fun-Zeitzone anzustellen. (RCC-Zeitzone = MEZ Mitteleuropäische Zeit) für GB auf -1 setzen.
- Drücken Sie erneut auf die SET-Taste, um das Zeitformat einzustellen
- Drücken Sie + oder - , um das entsprechende Format auszuwählen.
- Bei erneutem Drücken der SET-Taste kann die lokale Zeit eingestellt werden
- Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur le bouton SET pour régler l'heure locale Utilisez les boutons des heures (HR) et des minutes (MIN) auf der Rückseite des Geräts, um die richtige Uhrzeit einzustellen
- Drücken Sie zum Bestätigen die SET-Taste

Der FLIP-Wecker kann Sie morgens wecken:

Regeln Sie zunächst die gewünschte Weckzeit ein, indem Sie Ihr Gerät mit dem ON-Schritzung nach oben stellen (Die Weckzeit wird rechts auf dem LCD-Bildschirm angezeigt). Verwenden Sie die HR- und MIN-Tasten auf der Rückseite Ihres Geräts, um Ihre Weckzeit einzustellen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der ON-Symbolung nach oben zeigen muss, um die Weckfunktion zu aktivieren. Um die Weckfunktion auszuschalten, drehen Sie das Gerät einfach auf die andere Seite mit dem OFF-Schritzung nach oben um.

**Der Wecker wird wie folgt klingeln:**

- Die ersten 10 Sekunden, ein BIP-Ton pro Sekunde
  - Von der 10. bis zur 20. Sekunde, ein doppelter BIP-Ton
  - Von der 20. bis zur 30. Sekunde, ein dreifacher BIP-Ton
  - Von der 30. Sekunde bis zu 2 Minuten, ein kontinuierlicher BIP-Ton
- Durch einfaches Berühren des ON-Schritzung auf der Oberseite Ihres FLIP-Weckers können Sie die Schlummerfunktion aktivieren. Der Alarm ertönt dann nach 5 Minuten erneut. Sie können den Alarm durch das Drücken einer beliebigen Taste auf der Rückseite Ihres Geräts STOPPEN. Der voreingestellte Alarm ertönt am nächsten Tag erneut. Um den Alarm zu deaktivieren, drehen Sie das Gerät einfach auf die andere Seite mit dem OFF-Schritzung nach oben um.

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

### RCC-Signal EIN & AUS

Sie können nachts auch Ihren Bildschirm beleuchten, indem Sie einfach die obere Seite Ihres Geräts berühren, ganz gleich ob der ON- oder OFF-Schritzung zu sehen ist. Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung bleibt 4 Sekunden lang AN.

## NEDERLANDS

- Afmetingen 104 x 30 x 65,5 mm
- Knoppen: SET, HR, HR+, HR-, MIN+, MIN-, SNOOZE/LIGHT, LIGHT
- Functies: tijd, wekfunctie, sluimeren, 12/24-uur, LED-achtergrondverlichting
- Opgenomen vermogen: 0,07 W Spanning: 3 V
- Inhoud van de verpakking:**
- LRI150 FLIP/CLK MET WEFUNCTIE
- BATTERIJ: 1,5 V AAA x 2 STUKS
- HANDLEIDING

### BEDEUTING

De FLIP-Wecker stelt automatisch de lokale tijd in en stelt de tijd automatisch (zendergestuurd klok). Het kan tot 7 minuten na het plaatsen van de batterijen in de wecker duren voordat het apparaat het signaal ontvangt en de tijd aanpast. De FLIP-Wecker wordt regelmatig met het RCC-signaal zodat de tijd altijd correct is.

Het symbool van het RCC-signaal knippert tot de verbinding tot stand is gekomen en de tijd correct is ingesteld op uw apparaat.

Aan de hand van de onderstaande instructies kunt u de tijd van uw flipklok handmatig aanpassen:

- Druk de knop SET aan de achterzijde van het apparaat lang in om het tijdsverschil van uw locatie, i.o.v. de RCC-tijdzone in te stellen. (RCC-tijdzone = MEZ, Midden-Europese Tijd), d.w.z. voor het VK stelt u het tijdsverschil in op -1.
- Druk de knop SET opnieuw in om het tijdsformaat in te stellen
- Druk op + of - om het juiste formaat te kiezen
- Druk de knop SET opnieuw in om de plaatselijke tijd in de stellen
- Gebruik de knoppen voor uren (HR) en minuten (MIN) aan de achterzijde om de juiste tijd in te stellen
- Druk op SET om dit vast te leggen

U kunt de flipklok met weckfunctie gebruiken om u 's ochtends te wekken:

Eerst stelt u de gewenste wektijd in door het apparaat met het ON-symbool omhoog te plaatsen (verlicht verschijnt rechts van het LCD-scherm). Gebruik de knoppen HR en MIN aan de achterzijde van het apparaat om uw wektijd in te stellen. Zorg ervoor dat het ON-symbool omhoog gericht is, zodat de weckfunctie actief blijft. Om de wekker uit te schakelen, draait u uw wekker om met het OFF-symbool omhoog.

**De wekker werkt volgens het onderstaande patroon:**

- De eerste 10 seconden één pieptoon per seconde
  - Van de 10e tot de 20e seconde: dubbele pieptoon
  - Van de 20e tot de 30e seconde: driedubbele pieptoon
  - Van de 30e seconde tot 2 minuten: continue pieptoon
- U kunt de sluimerfunctie van de wekker activeren door het ON-symbool bovenop uw flipklok aan te raken. De wekker gaat dan opnieuw af na 5 minuten. U kunt de weckfunctie uitschakelen door een willekeurige knop aan de achterzijde van uw apparaat aan te raken. De ingestelde wektijd zal u de volgende dag opnieuw wekken. Om de weckfunctie uit te schakelen, draait u uw klok om met het OFF-symbool omhoog.

Nachts kunt u het scherm verlichten door de bovenzijde van de klok aan te raken, ongeacht of de ON- of de OFF-lycht is. De achtergrondverlichting blijft 4 seconden branden.

### RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

RCC-signaal AAN en UIT

## ITALIANO

- Dimensioni: 104 x 30 x 65,5 mm
- Pulsanti: SET, HR, HR+, HR-, MIN+, MIN-, SNOOZE/LIGHT, LIGHT
- Funzione: ora, sveglia, snooze, 12/24 ore, retroilluminazione LED
- Potenza: 0,07 W Tensione: 3 V
- Articoli inclusi:**
- SVEGLIA FLIP LRI150
- BATTERIA: 1,5 V AAA x 2 PZ.
- LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI

### IMPOSTARE L'ORA

La sveglia FLIP è dotata di tecnologia RCC (Radio Controlled Clock) e imposta automaticamente l'ora locale. Può aver inserito le batterie, la sveglia può metterci fino a 7 minuti per ricevere il segnale e regolare l'ora. FLIP si sincronizza regolarmente con il segnale RCC per indicare sempre l'ora esatta.

L'icona para la señal del sistema radiocontrolado parpadeará hasta que se establezca la conexión y la hora esté ajustada correctamente.

Puede ajustar manualmente la hora en su dispositivo FLIP siguiendo las siguientes instrucciones:

- Tenere premuto il tasto SET sul retro della sveglia per impostare la differenza oraria dalla propria posizione rispetto al fuso orario RCC. (Fuso orario RCC = CET Fuso orario Europa Centrale) Per il Regno Unito, impostare -1.
- Premere di nuovo il tasto SET per impostare il formato dell'ora
- Premere + o - per selezionare il formato
- Premere il tasto SET un'altra volta per impostare l'ora locale
- Usare i tasti HR (ora) e MIN (minuti) sul retro della sveglia per impostare l'ora esatta
- Premere il tasto SET per confermare

Como impostare la sveglia per la mattina su FLIP:

Impostare l'ora desiderata per la sveglia sistemando il dispositivo con la scritta ON verso l'alto (l'ora della sveglia comparirà sulla destra dello schermo LCD). Usare i tasti HR e MIN sul retro della sveglia per impostare l'ora della sveglia. Assicurarsi di tenere la scritta ON verso l'alto per attivare la funzione sveglia. Per spegnere la sveglia, girare il dispositivo con la scritta OFF verso l'alto.

**La sveglia suonerà secondo il seguente schema:**

- Primi 10 secondi, un BIP al secondo
  - Dal 10° al 20° secondo, doppio BIP
  - Dal 20° al 30° secondo, triplo BIP
  - Dal 30° secondo ai 2 minuti, BIP prolungato
- Per attivare la funzione SNOOZE è sufficiente toccare la scritta ON sulla parte superiore della sveglia FLIP. La sveglia suonerà di nuovo dopo 5 minuti. È possibile fermare la sveglia premendo qualsiasi tasto sul retro del dispositivo. La sveglia preimpostata suonerà di nuovo il giorno seguente. Per disattivare la sveglia, girare il dispositivo con la scritta OFF verso l'alto.

Durante la notte, è possibile accendere lo schermo toccando la parte superiore della sveglia, su entrambi i lati. La retroilluminazione dura 4 secondi.

### Segnale RCC ON e OFF

Il segnale RCC se stai partendo in un paese che non supporta questa tecnologia. L'interruttore ON / OFF per segnale RCC si trova nel vano batteria. Quando ON è selezionato, Flip cercherà il segnale locale e regolerà l'ora automaticamente. Quando viene selezionato OFF, è necessario regolare manualmente l'ora come da istruzioni sopra descritte. Per impostazione predefinita, il segnale RCC è impostato su ON.

## ESPAÑOL

- Dimensiones: 104 x 30 x 65,5 mm
- Botones: SET, HR, HR+, HR-, MIN+, MIN-, SNOOZE/LIGHT, LIGHT
- Funciones: reloj, alarma, función de repetición, 12/24 horas, retroiluminación LED
- Potencia: 0,07 W Tensión: 3 V
- Artículos incluidos:**
- LRI150 RELOJ DESPERTADOR FLIP
- PILAS: 1,5 V AAA x 2
- MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

### USO

El reloj despertador FLIP está configurado para ajustar automáticamente la hora local gracias a su sistema radiocontrolado. Una vez instaladas las pilas, el reloj despertador FLIP puede tardar hasta 7 minutos en recibir la señal y ajustar la hora. El reloj despertador FLIP se sincronizará regularmente con la señal del sistema radiocontrolado para asegurarse de que la hora sea siempre exacta.

L'icóna para la señal del sistema radiocontrolado parpadeará hasta que se establezca la conexión y la hora esté ajustada correctamente.

Puede ajustar manualmente la hora en su dispositivo FLIP siguiendo las siguientes instrucciones:

- Mantenga pulsado el botón SET en la parte posterior del dispositivo para ajustar la diferencia horaria entre su ubicación y la zona horaria del sistema radiocontrolado. (Zona horaria del sistema radiocontrolado = CET Zona horaria centroeuropea) Para el Reino Unido, indique -1.
- Pulse de nuevo el botón SET para acceder a la configuración del formato de hora
- Pulse + o - para seleccionar el formato apropiado.
- Pulse de nuevo el botón SET para configurar la hora local
- Use los botones hora (HR) y minutos (MIN) en la parte posterior para ajustar la hora correcta
- Finalmente pulse SET para validar.

Puede usar el despertador FLIP para despertarte por la mañana:

Ajuste primero la hora a la que desea ser despertado colocando su dispositivo con la inscripción ON mirando hacia arriba (la hora de la alarma aparecerá en la parte derecha de la pantalla LCD). Utilice los botones HR y MIN de la parte posterior del dispositivo para ajustar la hora de la alarma. Asegúrese de que la parte con la inscripción ON se mantenga mirando hacia arriba para activar la función del despertador. Para apagar el despertador, volte el dispositivo de forma que la parte con la inscripción OFF quede mirando hacia arriba.

**El despertador sonará según el siguiente patrón:**

- Los primeros 10 segundos sonará un BIP por segundo
  - Del segundo 10 al segundo 20 sonará un doble BIP
  - Del segundo 20 al segundo 30, sonará un triple BIP
  - A partir del segundo 30 hasta 2 minutos sonará un BIP continuo
- Puede RETRASAR el despertador tocando la inscripción ON en la parte superior de su dispositivo FLIP. El despertador volverá a sonar dentro de 5 minutos. Puede PARAR el despertador pulsando cualquier botón de la parte posterior del dispositivo. La alarma preestablecida volverá a sonar el día siguiente. Para desactivar el despertador, volte el dispositivo de forma que la parte con la inscripción OFF quede mirando hacia arriba.

En la oscuridad, podrá iluminar la pantalla de su dispositivo tocando la parte superior igualmente de que indique ON o OFF. Esta iluminación permanecerá encendida durante 4 segundos.

### Señal RCC ON & OFF

Señal RCC ON & OFF es posible que desee desactivar la señal RCC si usted está en un país que no admite esta tecnología. El interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO para la señal RCC se encuentra en el compartimento de la batería. Cuando se selecciona ON, Flip buscará la señal local y ajustará la hora automáticamente. Cuando se selecciona APAGADO, necesita ajustar manualmente el tiempo según las instrucciones descritas anteriormente. Por defecto, la señal RCC está activada.

## РУССКИЙ

- Размеры: 104 x 30 x 65,5 мм
- Кнопки: НАСТРОЙКА (SET), ЧАС+ (HR+), ЧАС- (HR-), МИН+ (MIN+), МИН- (MIN-), СРАЗУ ПРОСНУТЬ (SNOOZE/LIGHT), ПОДСВЕТКА (LIGHT)
- Функции: время, будильник, дрема, 12/24-часовой формат времени, светодиодная подсветка
- Вых